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May 2026 

第五章

Section 5

采购项目国际招标公告

Announcement of international bidding procurement project

（招标编号：2368-264SYZB00002)

(Bid No.：2368-264SYZB00002)

上海申诣建设咨询有限公司受招标人委托对下列产品及服务进行国际公开竞争性招标，项目于2026年05月21日在中国国际招标网公告发布公告。本次招标采用传统招标方式，现邀请合格投标人参加投标。

Shanghai Shenyi Construction Consulting Co., Ltd. has been entrusted by the tenderer to conduct an international public competitive tender for the following products and services. The project was announced on the China International Bidding Network on May 12, 2026. This tender will be conducted in the traditional tendering method. We now invite qualified bidders to participate in the tender.

1. 招标条件/ Bidding Conditions

资金到位或资金来源落实情况：已落实

Source of Funds：Implemented 

项目已具备招标条件的说明：已具备

Description of The Prepared Bidding Conditions：Equipped
2. 招标内容：卫星跟踪标记 40台
Bidding Content ：Satellite tracking marker/40 units
招标项目编号：2368-264SYZB00002

Bid No: 2368-264SYZB00002

项目名称：卫星跟踪标记

Project name: Satellite tracking marker

项目实施地点：中国上海市

Place of Implementation：Shanghai China

招标产品列表（主要设备）：

List of Products (The main equipment)

	序号

/ No.
	货物名称

Name of gods
	数量

（台/套）

Quantity (unit/set)
	交货期

Date of delivery
	项目现场

Project site

	1
	卫星跟踪标记

Satellite tracking marker
	40台

40 units
	关境外货物：收到信用证后90天；

关境内货物：合同签订后60天。

Customs: 90 days after receipt of L/C;

Goods within Customs:     60 days after signing the contract.
	关境外供货：上海海洋大学临港校区

关境内供货：货到上海海洋大学临港校区

Overseas delivery:Lingang Campus of Shanghai Ocean University

Domestic supply: goods to Lingang Campus of Shanghai Ocean University


本项目最高限价为:196万元人民币或等额外币。

3. 投标人资格要求

Qualification Requirements For Bidder
投标人应具备的资格或业绩：

独立法人或其他组织（境内投标人应提供营业执照，境外投标人应提供在当地的注册文件）；

Bidder or manufacturer with independent legal person qualification and corresponding business scope  (within valid period and pass annual inspection）

具有良好的财务状况、依法缴纳税收和社会保障资金的良好记录，需提供投标人开户银行在开标日前三个月内开具的资信证明原件或复印件；

It has good financial status, good records of paying taxes and social security funds in accordance with the law, and shall provide the original or copy of the credit certificate issued by the opening bank of the bidder within three months before the bid opening date.
参加本次招标活动前3年内，投标人在经营活动中没有违法记录，无利用不正当竞争手段骗取中标，无行贿犯罪记录。

 Within the three years prior to participating in this bidding activity, the bidder has no record of illegal activities in its business operations, no history of winning bids through unfair competition, and no record of bribery crimes.

经销商投标需提供制造商出具的唯一授权函，格式参照第一册第四章投标文件格式 IV-9-4 （如是制造商需提供制造商申明函）；

The Distributor shall provide the manufacturer's sole power of attorney for bidding, and the format of the power of attorney issued by the manufacturer shall refer to iv-9-4 of Chapter IV bidding document in Volume I (if it is the manufacturer, the manufacturer's declaration shall be provided);
投标人需在中国国际招标网上完成注册；

Bidders should register on China international bidding net
投标方须直接服务，不得转包、分包；

The bidder must provide direct services and shall not subcontract or assign the project

是否接受联合体投标：不接受

Joint Bids：NOT Available

未领购招标文件是否可以参加投标：不可以

Bid without the bidding documents：NOT Available

4. 招标文件的获取

Acquisition of Bidding Documents

招标文件领购开始时间：2026-05-22
Beginning of Selling Bidding Documents:2026-05-22
招标文件领购结束时间：2026-05-29

Ending of Selling Bidding Documents: 2026-05-29

招标文件的获取需要携带的资料：

独立法人或其他组织（境内投标人应提供营业执照，境外投标人应提供在当地的注册文件（加盖公章）

Independent legal entities or other organizations (domestic bidders should provide business licenses, while overseas bidders should provide local registration documents)

单位负责人委托书(法人签字或盖章并加盖公章)
Tax Registration Certificate
被授权代表身份证（加盖公章）
ID Card of the Agent

法定代表人身份证（加盖公章）

Id card of legal representative

投标人在中国国际招标网上完成注册证明文件截图（加盖公章）

 the bidder shall complete the registration certificate on the China international bidding website.

有兴趣的潜在投标人可于2026-05-22至2026-05-29每天（节假日除外）9:30至16:00时（北京时间）在下列地点购买招标文件，本招标文件售价为600元人民币或84美元，售后不退（邮购须另加100元人民币或14美元）。任何未在上海申诣建设咨询有限公司领购招标文件的法人或其他组织均不得参加投标。

招标文件售价：每套￥600/$84
Price of Bidding Documents: ￥600/$84
其他说明：2026-05-22至2026-05-29上午：9:30 ～ 11:00，下午：13:30 ～ 16:00（节假日除外） 备注：未领购招标文件的供应商不得参加投标。招标文件发售期截止后，购买招标文件的潜在投标人少于3个的，招标人可以依法重新招标。

Additional Instructions：Date for purchasing bid document:2026-05-22至2026-05-29 9:30 ～ 11:00AM, 13:30 ～ 16:00PM (excluding holidays) Remarks: The supplier without purchasing the bidding documents shall not participate in bidding. After deadline of bidding documents sale time, if the Tender offer who bought the bidding documents less than 3, the bidder can rebid according to law。
5. 投标文件的递交

Bid Submission
投标截止时间（开标时间）：2026-06-12 10：00(北京时间)
Bid closing time (bid opening time) : 2026-06-12 10：00(Beijing time)

投标文件送达地点：上海市静安区长安路1001号长安大厦1号楼20层

Delivery place of tender documents: 20F, Building 1, Chang 'an Building, 1001 Chang 'an Road, Jing 'an District, Shanghai
开标地点：上海市静安区长安路1001号长安大厦1号楼20层

Opening place: 20F, Building 1, Chang 'an Building, 1001 Chang 'an Road, Jing 'an District, Shanghai

6. 投标人在投标前需在中国国际招标网上完成注册。评标结果将在中国国际招标网公示。

The evaluation results will be released on www.chinabidding.com

7. 联系方式

Contact Details:
招标人：上海海洋大学

Bid Inviter: Shanghai Ocean University

地址：上海市浦东新区沪城环路999号

Address: No. 999, Huchenghuan Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai
联系人：黄老师

Contact Person: Teacher Huang

联系方式： 021-61900756

Telephone: 021-61900756

招标代理机构：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

Bid Inviting Agency: Shanghai shenyi construction consulting co. LTD 

地址：上海市静安区长安路1001号长安大厦1号楼20层

Address: 20F, Building 1, Chang 'an Building, 1001 Chang 'an Road, Jing 'an District, Shanghai

联系人：吴艳

Contact Person: Wu Yan
联系方式：15021517797

Telephone: 15021517797

8. 汇款方式

人民币购买招标文件账号：

账户名称：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

开户银行：中国农业银行上海市桂林支行 

账号：03387200040016738 

外币购买招标文件账号：

账户名：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

开户行：中国农业银行上海市徐汇支行

美元账户：09361514040007331

欧元账户：09361538040001226

请投标人在电汇标书款时，在汇款附言里依次注明：①招标编号后四位和包件号即：“0001”；②标书款；③投标人名称。

9.其他事项：后面帐户的“帐”字，不要打成“账”。会导致汇款不成功而无法及时缴纳保证金

Other matters ：

 Don’t type “帐” into “账”, otherwise, it will lead to unsuccessful remittance and the failure to pay the bid security.

第六章 投标人须知及投标资料表

Section 6 Instructions to Bidders & Bid Data Sheet

    本表关于要采购的货物的具体资料是对第一册第一章投标人须知的具体补充和修改，如有矛盾，应以本资料表为准。

Specific information in this sheet for goods to be procured complements or modifies the Instructions to Bidders in Volume One Section 1. In case of any contradictions, this Bid Data Sheet shall govern.

	条款号
	内      容

	说          明

	1.2
	招标人：上海海洋大学

Bid Inviter: Shanghai Ocean University

地址：上海市浦东新区沪城环路999号

Address: No. 999, Huchenghuan Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai

联系人：黄老师

Contact Person: Teacher Huang 
联系方式：021-61900756

Telephone: 021-61900756

招标机构名称：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

Bid Inviting Agency: Shanghai shenyi construction consulting co. LTD 

地  址：上海市静安区长安路1001号长安大厦1号楼20层

Address: 20F, Building 1, Chang 'an Building, 1001 Chang 'an Road, Jing 'an District, Shanghai 

电  话：15021517797

Telephone: 15021517797

联系人：吴艳

Contact Person: Wu Yan 

电子邮件：1445391899@qq.com  

Email: 1445391899@qq.com  

	1.3
	资金性质：专项资金

Funds：A special fund

	1.4
	合同名称：卫星跟踪标记
Contract Name: Satellite tracking marker

	2.2 1)
	合格货源国限制：凡是来自中华人民共和国或是与中华人民共和国有正常贸易往来的国家或地区的供货人均可投标

Restriction of eligible countries of origin: This invitation for bids is open to all suppliers from within the People’s Republic of China and all countries/areas which have regular trade relations with the People’s Republic of China.   

	8.
	投标语言：中文或英文（技术部分如为英文需有中文说明），中英文如有冲突，以中文版本为准。

Language of bid: Chinese or English (if the technical part is English, Chinese description is necessary). In case of any conflict between Chinese and English, the Chinese version shall prevail.

	*10.3
	本项目只允许投标人提供一个投标方案，否则，其投标将被否决。

This project is only allowed the bidder to provided a bid proposal, otherwise, the bid will be rejected.

	11.2
	本次招标允许的缺漏项比重为投标总价的5%。如有缺漏项，以其它有效标中该项的最高价为计算依据。 / The proportion of missing items allowed is 5% of the total bid price. 

If any missing, the highest price of the same item in other effective tenders will be calculated on the basis.

	投  标  报  价  和  货  币

	*11.4
	不接受选择性报价或者具有附加条件的报价。选择性报价或者具有附加条件的报价将导致废标。因最终用户上海海洋大学预算有限，预算金额为：200万元(人民币)，最高限价：196万元(人民币)，投标方承诺上海海洋大学，在合同履行过程中，由于汇率上涨，所产生的差价由投标方承担,并且关港杂费、加征关税等产生的所有费用超出用户预算部分的，也由投标方承担。

Selective quotations or quotations with additional conditions are not accepted. Selective quotations or quotations with additional conditions will result in the rejection of the bid. Due to the limited budget of the end user, Shanghai Ocean University, the budget amount is 2 million yuan (RMB), with a maximum limit of 1.96 million yuan (RMB). The bidder promises to Shanghai Ocean University that during the performance of the contract, any price differences arising from exchange rate increases will be borne by the bidder, and all expenses incurred by port charges, additional tariffs, and other expenses exceeding the user's budget will also be borne by the bidder.

	11.5
	报价方式：本项目报价方式采用CIP上海

Quotation method: CIP Shanghai is adopted in this project.

	*11.6.1
	从中华人民共和国关境内提供的货物 /for goods offered within customs territory of PRC：

1）关境内制造的货物/ for manufactured Goods of the customs territory of PRC

① *出厂价（包括主机和标准附件及质保期内的备品备件价格）/ EXW（Including the cost 

of the Basic Machine and Standard Accessories, spare parts during the warranty period.）

② 提供货物运至最终目的地的关境内运输、保险和伴随货物交运的有关费用；请单独报价并计入投标总价；/ The Bidder shall provide the price of inland transportation, insurance, and other local costs incidental to delivery of the goods to their final destination. This price shall be included in the Total Bid Price.

③ 其他伴随服务费用：包括专用工具费、培训费、技术服务费及其他与执行本合同相关的伴随服务费。/ The price of other incidental services: including the cost of cost of special tools, cost of training, cost of technical service; other costs of incidental services related to implement the contract.

2）投标截止时间前已经进口的货物/The goods has been imported before the deadline for submission of bids

① *仓库交货价（包括主机和标准附件及质保期内的备品备件价格） 

/ EX-Warehouse（Including  the cost of the Basic Machine and Standard Accessories, spare parts during the warranty period.）

② 提供货物运至最终目的地的关境内运输、保险和伴随货物交运的有关费用；请单独报价并计入投标总价；/ The Bidder shall provide the price of inland transportation, insurance, and other local costs incidental to delivery of the goods to their final destination. This price shall be included in the Total Bid Price.

③ 其他伴随服务费用：包括专用工具费、培训费、技术服务费及其他与执行本合同相关的伴随服务费。/ The price of other incidental services: including the cost of cost of special tools, cost of training, cost of technical service; other costs of incidental services related to implement the contract.  

	*11.6.2


	从中华人民共和国关境外提供的货物/for goods offered without customs territory of PRC：

1）卫星跟踪标记（包括主机和标准附件及质保期内的备品备件价格）

/ Satellite tracking markers (including the price of the main unit, standard accessories, and spare parts during the warranty period)

2）其他伴随服务费用：包括专用工具费、培训费、技术服务费及其他与执行本合同相关的伴随服务费。/ The price of other incidental services: including the cost of cost of special tools, cost of training, cost of technical service; other costs of incidental services related to implement the contract. 

3) 提供货物从进口口岸运至最终目的地的关境内运输、保险和伴随货物交运的有关费用，请单独报并计入投标总价；/ The Bidder shall provide the price of inland transportation, insurance, and other local costs incidental to delivery of the goods from the port to their final destination，This price shall be included in the Total Bid Price.

	12.1
	投标货币（从中华人民共和国关境内提供的货物和服务）：人民币

/Bid Currencies (for goods and services from within PRC) ：RMB

	12.2
	投标货币（从中华人民共和国关境外提供的货物和服务）：美元或其它国际流通货币

/ Bid Currencies (for goods and services from abroad) ：USD or other international circulation currencies

	12.3
	汇率风险中标方承担，一般根据投标当天，中国银行牌价的汇率计算，既为锁定货款汇率；汇率风险中标方承担；
项目履行过程中产生的加征（惩罚性）关税，由投标方承担。

The winning party shall bear the exchange rate risk. Generally, it is calculated according to the exchange rate of the Bank of China on the day of bidding, which is not only the exchange rate of the locked payment; The winning party shall bear the exchange rate risk;

The bidder shall bear the additional (punitive) duties arising from the performance of the project.

	投 标 书 的 编 制 和 递 交

	*13.1
	本项目不接受联合体投标。

Joint Bid is not available in this project.

	13.3 5)
	资格标准：应提供

Qualification standard: the following information shall be provided 

1.在有效期内并通过年检的投标人及制造商（如适用）营业执照

Business license of bidder and manufacturer passing the annual inspection within the period of validity (if applicable) 

2.经销商投标需提供制造商出具的唯一授权函（格式见招标文件第一册第四章投标文件格式IV-9-4）

The Distributor shall provide the sole authorization letter issued by the manufacturer (see the form iv-9-4 of the bidding document in Chapter IV of Volume I of the bidding document for the format)

3.单位负责人委托书

Power of Attorney of Legal Representative 

4.被授权代表身份证

ID Card of the Agent

法定代表人身份证

Legal representative's ID card

具有良好的财务状况、依法缴纳税收和社会保障资金的良好记录；

Have a good financial status and a good record of paying taxes and social security funds in accordance with the law

投标人需在中国国际招标网上完成注册。

Bidders need to complete registration on the China International Tendering Website

投标保证金凭证(如有)

Bid bond voucher (if any)

银行资信证明

Bank credit certificate

投标方须直接服务，不得转包、分包本项目不接受联合体投标；

The bidder must provide direct services and shall not subcontract or outsource the project. Joint bidding is not accepted;

制造厂家资格声明

Qualification statement of the manufacturer

投标声明

Bidding Declaration

	*14.3 
	1) 质保期：免费质保期（维保期）1 年。

（详见《货物需求一览表及技术规格》）。

1）Warranty period:Free warranty period (maintenance period) of 1 year.

(see list of goods demand and technical specifications for details). 

2) 技术支持资料的其他形式：制造商网站最新发布的资料打印件  。

2）Other Form of the supporting technical information：Data printouts latest released by the Manufacturer's website.

	*15.1
	投标保证金金额：/

Amount of bid security: /

保证金有效期应与投标有效期一致。

The period of validity of bid security is in consistent with that of bid. 

保证金递交截止时间:投标截止前1天

Deadline of submitting bid security: /

递交地点：上海市静安区长安路1001号长安大厦1号楼20层

 Place of delivery: /

递交方式：银行保函（投标保证金银行保函格式必须与招标文件第一册附件提供的格式一致，不得有任何偏差，否则作废标处理）、转账、汇款、支票或代理单位接受的其他方式。

Submitting method: Bank guarantee (the format of bank guarantee of bid security must be consistent with the format provided in the annex of Volume One in Bidding Document, and no bias shall exist, otherwise it shall be regarded as abandoned bid), transfer, remittance, check or other methods accepted by agents.

为确保保证金在递交截止时间前到账，通过转账、汇款、支票方式递交保证金的投标人，应在投标截止日前4天（双休及节假日除外）完成保证金支付，保证金有效期应与投标有效期一致。

To ensure the bid security arrives before the deadline of submitting, bidders submitting bid security through transfer, remittance and check shall finish the payment of bid security four days before the deadline (excluding weekends and holidays), and the period of validity of bid security shall be consistent with that of bid. 

投标保证金汇款账号：

人民币购买招标文件账号：

账户名称：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

开户银行：中国农业银行上海市桂林支行 

账号：03387200040016738 

外币购买招标文件账号：

账户名：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

开户行：中国农业银行上海市徐汇支行

美元账户：09361514040007331

欧元账户：09361538040001226

请投标人在电汇标书款时，在汇款附言里依次注明：①招标编号后四位和包件号即：“0001”；②标书款；③投标人名称。

	16.1
	投标有效期/Period of Validity of Bids：

投标应自提交投标文件的截止之日起 90 日内保持有效。

/ Bids shall remain valid for the period of  90  days from the Deadline for Submitting Bids.

	17.1
	投标文件的份数/ Number of Bid：正本 1 份，副本 4 份/ One original and four copies.。

投标人应提供投标文件全部内容的电子文档 1 份（其中：制造商资格申明、制造商授权函、分项报价表及报价清单文件须为单独的扫描件），并密封在投标文件的正本内。/ The bidder shall prepare an electronic document sealed within the original bid, involving all contents of the bid（The Manufacturer's Qualification Statement, Letter of Authority from Manufacturer,  Bid Schedule of Prices and list of Price must be Separate pieces of scanning）.

	*17.2
	*投标文件的每一页都应由法定代表人或其授权代表用姓或首字母签字。/ Each page of the bid shall be initialed by the legal representative or a person or persons duly authoreized to bind the bidder.

	18.2 1)
	投标书递交至：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

上海市静安区长安路1001号长安大厦1号楼20层

Bid shall be delivered to: Shanghai shenyi construction consulting co. LTD 

Delivery place of tender documents: 20F, Building 1, Chang 'an Building, 1001 Chang 'an Road, Jing 'an District, Shanghai

	18.2 2)
	招标邀请的标题和编号：2368-264SYZB00002
Title and number of bid invitation: 2368-264SYZB00002

卫星跟踪标记

Satellite tracking marker
招标编号：2368-264SYZB00002

Bid No.: 2368-264SYZB00002

注明“在2026-06-12 10：00 （北京时间）之前不得启封”字样

Note "not to open before 在2026-06-12 10：00  (Beijing time)"

	*19.1
	投标截止期：2026-06-12 10：00 (北京时间)

Deadline for submitting bids 2026-06-12 10：00 (Beijing time)

	22.1
	开标日期：2026-06-12 10：00 (北京时间)

Time of bid opening:2026-06-12 10：00 (Beijing time),

地    点：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

Shanghai shenyi construction consulting co. LTD

上海市静安区长安路1001号长安大厦1号楼20层

Delivery place of tender documents: 20F, Building 1, Chang 'an Building, 1001 Chang 'an Road, Jing 'an District, Shanghai

唱标价格：当唱标价格与标书中对应的报价不符时，以开标一览表为准。

Bid announcement price: when the bid announcement price is inconsistent with the corresponding quotation in the bid, the bid opening schedule shall prevail. 

	评          标

	23.1
	本次招标的评标方法/ Evaluation Method：最低评标价法/ Lowest evaluated price method.

	24.5.2
	技术评议过程中，有下列情况之一者，其投标将被否决。

2）一般技术条款超出允许偏离的最大范围30%或超出允许偏离的最多项数5项的。

 / The bid will be rejected, if it is found having any of the following during the technical evaluation:

2）The deviations of the bid to the Technical Specifications without the mark of asterisk (*) which are not key ones, have exceeded the maximum range 30 % or the maximum deviation items 5.

	25.1
	为了便于评标和比较，如果投标报价中有多种货币，以开标当日中国银行总行首次发布的外币对人民币的现汇卖出价进行投标货币对投标资料表中规定的评标货币的转换，以便计算评标价。美元为本次招标的评标货币。
To facilitate evaluation and comparison, if the bid quotation gas multiple currencies, the bid inviting agency shall convert all bid prices expressed in the amounts in different currencies at the selling exchange rate published by the parent bank of Bank of China for the first time on the date of bid opening. The dollar is the evaluation currency for this bid.   

	*25.2
	最高投标限价：

本项目最高限价为:196万元人民币或等额外币。

注：投标人报价超过上述投标限价金额的报价不予接受，其投标文件将被否决

	26.4
	根据本须知第26.3条的规定，对本投标资料表中选定的  1、2、3、4、5 评标因素，采用量化方法调整评标价格。

/ For factor   1、2、3、4、5  retained in this Bid Data Sheet pursuant to ITB Clause 26.3, quantification methods will be applied, as detailed in the Bid Data Sheet.

	26.4.1
	内陆运输和保险

Inland Transportation & Insurance 

投标人应提供：货物包装数量以及每件包装箱的尺寸和运输重量。

Bidders shall provide the packaging quantity of goods, dimension of each packaging box and the transportation weight.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

	26.4.2
	交货期：不允许偏离，任何偏离将导致投标被否决。/ Delivery schedule: No deviation is allowed. Any deviation will result the bid be rejected.

	*26.4.3
	付款条件：不允许偏离，任何偏离将导致投标被否决。 / Deviation in payment schedule：No deviation is allowed. Any deviation will result the bid be rejected.

	26.4.4
	零部件和备品备件的费用 / Cost of components and spare parts:：

1) 投标人应提供货物质保期内运行所需的零部件和备品备件的费用，并计入投标总价；如漏报，评标时将其它有效标中该项的最高价计入其评标总价。
/ The Bidder shall provide a list with price of components and spare parts during the warranty period, and sum them to the total price. If any missing, the highest price of the same item in other effective tenders will be adopted into the total price of the evaluated price.

	26.4.5
	中国关境内的备件供应和售后服务设施：/ Spare parts and after sales service facilities in the PRC:

投标人在中国关境内应有维修服务设施和零部件库存，如没有，应提出相应的售后服务方案及费用，评标时计入评标价中。否则评标价上浮1%。

/ The Bidder must have after-sale service facilities and spare parts in store in PRC. If haven’t, 

should provide the related plan and cost, this cost shall be added to the bid price. Otherwise, 

the evaluated price will rise 1 %.

	26.4.6
	投标设备的预计运行和维护费用：不适用。

/Operating and maintenance costs: Not applicable.

	26.4.7
	投标设备的性能和生产率：不适用。

Performance and productivity of the equipment: Not applicable.

	26.4.8
	其他额外的评标因素和标准：不适用。

Other additional factors and criteria: Not applicable.

	授  予  合   同

	31.1
	投标人必须于投标截止期前在招标网上成功注册（www.chinabidding.com）。否则，投标人将不能有效地进入招标程序，由此产生的后果将由投标人自己负责。

Bidders must be successfully registered at www.chinabidding.com before the bid deadline. Otherwise, bidders can’t enter the bidding procedures, and the consequences will be responsible by bidders. 

	36
	本项目中标人领取中标通知书时，中标人一次性向招标代理单位支付中标服务费，计取标准如下：以中标价格为基数，参照原计价格[2002]1980号国家计委关于印发《招标代理服务收费管理暂行办法》的通知中服务类标准收费（下浮30%）计取招标代理服务费。
When the bid winner of this project receives the notification of award, the bid winner shall pay the bidding service fee to the bidding agency in a lump sum. The calculation standard is as follows: based on the bid-winning price, the bidding agency service fee is calculated by referring to the service fee standard (downward adjusted by 30%) specified in the original Notice of the State Development Planning Commission on Issuing the Interim Measures for the Administration of Bidding Agency Service Fees (No. 1980 [2002]).

	适用于本投标人须知的额外增加的变动：无

Additional increased changes applicable to ITB: None


第七章 合同条款资料表

Section 7. Special Conditions of Contract

    本章《合同专用条款》是对第二章《合同通用条款》的具体补充和修改，如有矛盾，应以本合同专用条款为准。
Special Conditions of Contract complements and modifies section 2. General Conditions of Contract. In case of contradictions, this Special Conditions of Contract shall govern.
	条款号
	内容

	1
	买方名称：上海海洋大学

Name of purchaser: Shanghai Ocean University
买方招标代理名称：上海申诣建设咨询有限公司

Name of purchaser’s agent: Shanghai shenyi construction consulting co. LTD 

卖方名称：

Name of seller: 

项目现场：买方指定地点

Project site is designated by the purchaser 

	7
	履约保证金金额：有

Amount of performance bond: have

货币：合同货币 
Currency: the currency in contract

	16
	应提供的伴随服务： 

1. 提供货物维修所需的工具；

2. 为所供货物的每一适当的单台设备提供详细的操作和维护手册；

3. 在双方商定的一定期限内对所供货物实施运行或监督或维护或修理，但前提条件是该服务并不能免除卖方在合同保证期内所承担的义务；

4. 在项目现场就所供货物的运行、维护和修理对买方人员进行培训。

Incidental Services to provide: 

1. furnishing of tools required for maintenance of the supplied Goods;

2. furnishing of a detailed operations and maintenance manual for each appropriate unit of the supplied Goods; 

3. performance or supervision of maintenance and/or repair of the supplied Goods, for a period of time agreed by the parties, provided that this service shall not relieve the Supplier of any warranty obligations under this Contract; and

4. training on-site, in assembly, start-up, operation, maintenance, and/or repair of the supplied Goods.

	17
	要求的备件有：详见技术规格书

See Technical Specifications for required spare parts 

	18
	免费维修与更换缺陷部件的期限：

Deadline for free maintenance and changing defective parts:

1）质量保修：中标供应商对所提供的设备及系统自用户验收之日起 1年免费设备维护、故障处理等保修服务。保修期自采购方验收之日起计算。终身免费升级相关软件。

2）保修期内，提供 7×24 的技术支持热线，正常工作时间，提出维护后8 小时内给予响应，非正常工作时间，8小时内给予响应。严重故障时，8 小时内到达现场处理。指派专人负责本设备的维护工作。质保期满后维护费用不超过合同额的10%。保修期满一个月前中标供应商应对采购人的设备进行一次免费的、全面的检查。如发现问题或潜在的问题，应在保修期内将问题解决。保修期内因质量问题而导致仪器停用的时间应从保修期中扣除。

1) Quality warranty: The winning supplier shall provide free warranty services such as equipment maintenance and fault handling for the equipment and systems provided, for a period of 1 year from the date of user acceptance. The warranty period shall be calculated from the date of acceptance by the purchaser. Relevant software upgrades are free of charge for life.

2) During the warranty period, a 7×24 technical support hotline will be provided. During normal working hours, a response will be given within 8 hours after maintenance is requested. During non-normal working hours, a response will be given within 8 hours. In case of serious malfunctions, on-site handling will be provided within 8 hours. A dedicated person will be assigned to be responsible for the maintenance of this equipment. After the warranty period, the maintenance cost shall not exceed 10% of the contract amount. One month before the warranty period expires, the winning supplier shall conduct a free and comprehensive inspection of the purchaser's equipment. If any problems or potential problems are found, they should be resolved within the warranty period. The downtime of the instrument due to quality issues during the warranty period shall be deducted from the warranty period.

	20
	付款方法和条件为：

(按校内规定付款方式
本项目采用跨境人民币结算方式进行支付和结算，若投标人所在国或地区无跨境人民币业务可转换为国际通用货币结算;如人民币/免税价中标的，中标后经采购人和中标人协商，同意采用国际通用货币结算的，可通过签署补充协议将中标货币更改为国际通用货币(汇率按经采购人和中标人协商确认的中国银行公布的外汇卖出价计算，并按有利于采购人的原则且所采用的国际通用货币币种经汇率折算后的人民币总额不超出投标人所投人民币报价总额的原则确定具体汇率)。

A. 标的货物在中华人民共和国境外的：

1.合同签订收到卖方合同总价10%的履约保函或者电汇10%合同款作为履约保证金(若需)至采购人指定委托的外贸代理。

2.发货前由采购人委托的外贸代理开立以卖方为受益人的100%不可撤销信用证

2.1 设备装运后凭以下文件即期议付发票金额的90%

1)  发票;

2)  装箱单;

3)  原产地证明;

4)  保险单;

5)  运输单据。

2.2 剩余发票金额的10% 凭以下单据议付:

1)  设备到达指定地点，完成安装调试，验收合格后，双方签署验收证明，并无息返还相关履约保证金额（如有）。

3.买方国内发生的银行费用由买方承担，在买方国家以外发生的银行费用由卖方承担

B. 标的货物在中华人民共和国境内的：

合同生效后10天内，乙方向甲方支付合同总价5%的履约保证金，甲方收到履约保证金后10天内支付合同总价30%货款为预付款，在货物安装调试完毕并且验收合格后，在 30 天内不存在质量问题的前提下，乙方向甲方出具专用增值税发票，甲方向乙方支付合同总价70%的货款，设备安装、调试、验收合格，正常使用一年且无质量和售后问题无息返还。

	35
	买方通知地址：上海海洋大学

Purchaser’s address of notification: Shanghai Ocean University
交货地点：学校指定地点

Place of delivery: designated place by the school

卖方通知地址：

Seller’s address of notification: 

	36
	互惠协议的标题是“中华人民共和国和              政府关于所得税和财产税避免双重征税和防止偷漏税的协定”

The title of reciprocity agreement is “Agreement between the People’s Republic of China and the Government of ______ on the Avoidance of Double Taxation and Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with respect to Taxes on Income and Capital”


技术规格

Technical Specifications 

投标人在准备投标书时，务必在所提供的商品的技术规格文件中，标明型号、商标名称、目录号。

When preparing bids, bidders must specify model, trade name and catalog number in the provided technical specifications of the goods. 

1.2 投标人应按照招标文件要求提供货物的技术参数，并逐条标明满足与否。如与招标文件的技术参数或技术要求有偏差，应提供技术规格偏差的量值或说明（偏离表）。对未注明偏差的部分，买方有权认为其符合招标要求并要求投标人确认。如投标人有意隐瞒对规格要求的偏差或在开标后提出新的偏差，买方有权扣留其投标保证金或/并拒绝其投标。对带星号（“★”）的技术参数或技术要求必须在投标文件中提供技术支持资料，如：产品样本、产品说明书、图纸、公开发布的印刷资料、检测报告等，未提供的，评标时不予认可。

Bidders shall complete an item-by-item commentary on the satisfaction with the technical parameters of goods provided in accordance with bidding documents. If there is deviation from the technical parameters or technical requirements of bidding document, it shall provide the deviation value or explanation of technical specifications (deviation table). For the part failing to specify the deviation, the purchaser is entitled to regard it conforming to bidding requirements and ask bidder’s confirmation. If bidders intentionally conceal the deviation from specifications or puts forward new deviation after bid opening, the purchaser has the right to withhold its bid security and/ or reject its bid. Technical parameters or technical requirements marked with asterisk “★” must be provided with technical supporting information in the bid, such as product manual, instructions, drawing, published printing information, test report and etc.; for the failure of providing these information, it will not be recognized during bid evaluation.  

1.3 投标人提供的产品样本，必须是“原件”而非复印件，图表、简图、电路图以及印刷电路板图等都应清晰易读。买方有权不付任何附加费用复制这些资料以供参考。

Bidders must provide original product manual, not photocopy, and charts, diagram, schematics and printed circuit board diagrams must be legible. The purchaser has the right to refuse to pay any additional expenses to copy these materials for reference.  

投标人应提供在设备保质期期满后的零配件供应清单和相应单价、以备采购人选择。

Bidders shall provide the supply list of parts after the expiry of shelf life and corresponding unit price for the choice of purchasers. 

2、评标标准Standards of bid evaluation 
2.1 除招标文件中指定的附件和专用工具外，投标人应提供仪器设备的正常运行和常规保养所需的全套标准附件、专用工具和消耗品。投标人在投标书中需列出这些附件和工具的数量和单价的清单，这些附件和工具的报价的总值需计入投标价中。

Except for the accessories and special tools designated in the bidding documents, bidders shall provide the whole set of standard accessories, special tools and consumables required by the normal function and routine maintenance of instrument and equipment. Bidders shall specify the list of quantity and unit price of accessories and tools in the bid, and the total value of these accessories and tools shall be calculated in bid price. 

2.2 对于标书技术规范中已列出的作为查询选件的附件、零配件、专用工具和消耗品，投标书中应列明其数量、单价、总价供买方参考。投标人也可推荐买方没有要求的附件或专用工具作为选件，并列明其数量、单价、总价供买方参考。选件价格不计入评标价中。选件一旦为用户接受，其费用将加入合同价中。

For the accessories, special tools and consumables listed in the technical specifications of bid, the bid shall specify their quantity, unit price and total price for the reference of purchaser. Bidders may also recommend the accessories or special tools as optional parts that are not required by purchaser, and specify their quantity, unit price and total price for the reference of purchaser. The price of optional parts will not be included in bid evaluation price. Once the optional parts are accepted by users, their expenses will be added in contract price. 

2.3 关于设备的安装调试，如果有必要的安装准备条件，卖方应在合同生效后二周内向买方提出详细的要求或计划。安装调试的费用应计入投标价中，并应单独列出，供评标使用。

For the installation and commission of equipment, if it has preparation conditions for necessary installation, the seller shall propose detailed requirements or plans to the purchaser. The expenses of installation and commission shall be included in the bid price and listed separately for bid evaluation. 

2.4 对于需要人员培训的仪器、设备，招标文件中应注明。投标人提供的培训指的是涉及仪器设备的基本原理、操作使用和保养维修等有关内容的培训。培训费用需单独列出，供买方参考。

    For the instrument and equipment requiring personnel training, the bidding document shall give clear indication. Training provided by bidders refers to the training on the contents related to the basic principles, operating instructions and maintenance of instruments and equipment. Training expenses shall be listed separately for the reference of the purchaser. 

2.5 对于在用户所在地进行的培训，卖方培训人员的旅费、食宿费用等费用由卖方自理。

    For the training conducted at the user’s site, the travel expenses and accommodation costs of seller’s trainee shall be borne by the seller. 

2.6 对于需到制造厂家所在地进行的培训，招标文件中将注明培训日程和时间要求。受训人员的旅费、食宿费、培训场地费及培训资料费等培训费用均应由卖方支付。

    For the training conducted at the location of manufacturer, the bidding documents will specify the training schedule and timing requirements. Training expenses of trainee’s travel expenses, accommodation expenses, training site cost and training material cost shall be borne by the seller. 

2.5 在评标过程中，买方有权向投标人索取任何与评标有关的资料，投标人务必在接到此类要求后，在规定时间内予以答复。对于无答复的投标人，买方有权拒绝其投标。

    During the bid evaluation, the purchaser has the right to ask for any information
related to the bid evaluation from bidders, and bidders must respond to such requirements within the prescribed time after receiving these requirements. For bidders failing to respond to these requirements, the purchaser has the right to reject its bid. 

3、工作条件Working conditions 

除非在技术规格中另有说明，所有仪器、设备和系统都应符合下列要求：

Unless otherwise specified in the technical specifications, all the instruments,
equipment and systems must comply with the following requirements:  

3.1 适于在气温为摄氏－10℃～＋50℃和相对湿度为≤90％的环境条件下运输和贮存。

    It is suitable for transportation and storage at the temperature between －10℃ and
＋50℃, and under the ambient conditions of relative humidity of ≤90％. 

3.2 适于在电源220V（(10％）/50Hz、气温摄氏－5℃～＋40℃和相对湿度≤80％的环境条件下运行。仪器可连续使用。

    It is suitable for the operation of power 220V（(10％/50Hz, temperature －5℃～＋40℃ and relative humidity≤80％. The instrument can be used continuously.  

3.3 配置符合中国有关标准要求的插头，如果没有这样的插头，则需提供适当的转换插座。

    The configuration meets the plug conforming to related standard requirements of China; in case of no such plugs, appropriate change-over plug should be provided. 

3.4 如产品达不到上述要求，投标人应注明其偏差。如仪器设备需要特殊工作条件（如水、电源、磁场强度、温度、湿度、动强度等）投标人应在投标书中加以说明。

    If the product fails to meet the above requirements, bidders shall specify the deviation. If the instrument & equipment needs special operating conditions (such as water, power, strength in magnetic field, temperature, humidity, dynamic strength and etc.), bidders shall make statements in the bid 

4、其它说明Other descriptions 

4.1 技术规格如采用中英文文本，以中文内容为主，英文内容供参考。如有冲突，以中文版本为准。

    If technical specifications are in Chinese and English, the Chinese contents shall prevail, and English contents are for reference. In case of conflicts, the Chinese version shall prevail.  

4.2 对于具体技术规格中与本总则中要求不一致的地方，以具体技术规格中的要求为准。

    For any discrepancy of requirements between the specific technical specification and 
the general provisions, the requirements in specific technical specification shall prevail. 
具体设备技术需求

Specific Technical Requirements of Equipment
 货物需求一览表及技术规格

设备需求一览表

	序号

/ No.
	货物名称

Name of gods
	数量

（台/套）

Quantity (unit/set)
	交货期

Date of delivery
	项目现场

Project site

	1
	卫星跟踪标记

Satellite tracking marker
	40台

40 units
	关境外货物：收到信用证后90天；

关境内货物：合同签订后60天。

Customs: 90 days after receipt of L/C;

Goods within Customs:     60 days after signing the contract.
	关境外供货：上海海洋大学临港校区

关境内供货：货到上海海洋大学临港校区

Overseas delivery:Lingang Campus of Shanghai Ocean University

Domestic supply: goods to Lingang Campus of Shanghai Ocean University


具体设备技术需求
卫星跟踪标记 数量：40台

1、产品尺寸：长度≤120mm、直径≤42mm；

2、产品重量：≤70g 

3、最大部署时间：730天；

4、产品数据：有卫星定位系统、水深传感器、水温传感器和盐度传感器 

5、最大水深：2000m ；

6、深度传感器分辨率：≤0.5m ；

7、深度传感器精确度：±1% 

8、温度传感器范围：-40℃ ~ 60℃

9、温度传感器分辨率：±0.05℃

10、温度传感器精确度：±0.1℃

11、工作温度：-20℃ ~ 50℃

12、存储：≥64M

13、标志须配有专门的管理应用软件。用户可以通过专用门户数据管理网站，预置标志工作程序，接收相关数据以及进行在线数据后处理
三、商务要求

3.1 质量保证措施、售后质保期及培训

1、产品质量承诺：报价文件必须明确各类报价产品的质量指标，达到国家及行业相关标准，要求针对“技术指标要求”逐项列出技术规格偏离表。

2、质量保修：中标供应商对所提供的设备及系统自用户验收之日起  1  年免费设备维护、故障处理等保修服务。保修期自采购方验收之日起计算。终身免费升级相关软件。

3、投标人应提供货物质保期内及质保期结束后一年的备品备件、易损件和易耗件一览表，按要求列出详细清单，标出制造商、型号、数量、单价、总价，其费用分项报价，不计入投标总价，并承诺在质保期后   /  年内以不高于上述清单价格，且按采购人不时要求的数量及合理时间向采购人提供该易损件和备品备件。

4、保修期内，提供  7×24   的技术支持热线，正常工作时间，提出维护后   8  小时内给予响应，非正常工作时间，    8   小时内给予响应。严重故障时，   8   小时内到达现场处理。指派专人负责本设备的维护工作。质保期满后维护费用不超过合同额的  10%      。保修期满一个月前中标供应商应对采购人的设备进行一次免费的、全面的检查。如发现问题或潜在的问题，应在保修期内将问题解决。保修期内因质量问题而导致仪器停用的时间应从保修期中扣除。

5、具有本地化服务能力，能及时处理所有售后服务。

6、培训要求：中标供应商派出的培训教员应具有丰富的教学经验和应用经验，必须为所有被培训人员提供文字资料（内有流程截屏）和软件使用说明的相关材料，并按采购人要求进行现场培训。

3.2 采购标的履约验收标准

	检验指标及方法

	序号
	功能或指标
	验收或测试方法

	验收要求：

	1
	☑采购人组织成立验收小组

□委托第三方专业机构组织验收
	如有外聘专家，或委托第三方专业机构的费用由 中标交供应商   承担。

	2
	是□    否☑ 需提供第三方检测报告
	对于检测机构的要求：国家正规检测机构，出具的检测报告由验收复核专家认可之后作为验收复核通过的主要依据。

对于检测执行标准的要求：各项检测项目标准以检测机构按照行业相关要求最新适用并执行的标准为准。

	3
	是☑   否□验收时是否需要供应商提供实物样品
	现场核查

	4
	是☑   否□验收时是否需供应商提供必要的其他设备
	中标供应商负责在采购人现场安装、调试货物并交付使用，自带必要的工具，安装、调试及所派人员的一切费用由中标人承担。

	5
	货物外包装与外观无损伤
	现场核查，中标供应商和采购验收小组或委托的第三方机构共同开箱查验。

	6
	货物配置、包括备品备件、耗品耗材等提供齐全，货物实物品牌、规格、型号、配置数量与采购结果、合同约定相符。
	依据《合同》及其附件（包括但不限于《采购需求》《供应商投标（响应）文件》《投标澄清函》《技术协议》等）约定，现场核查。

	7
	所有功能和指标参数（包括边界极限值）达到采购结果合同约定要求。
	依据《合同》及其附件（包括但不限于《采购需求》《供应商投标（响应）文件》《投标澄清函》《技术协议》等）约定，供应商应提供《产品出厂检测报告》《产品合格证书》和根据合同约定提供《第三方检测报告》。

	8
	提供《培训视频》影像资料
	现场核查

	9
	验证测试设备的运行稳定性
	试运行验证测试设备运行稳定达标。

	10
	《供应商货物类项目完工报告》《第三方检测报告》等与验收相关的材料由项目建设单位妥善保管存档。


注：货物验收的标准至少要达到应标时的所有技术参数标准，若达不到，属于质量问题，根据采购人要求，免费更换新货物或全额赔偿。如验收未通过，采购人有权要求更换或退货并按照合同约定的违约处理。

